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Haverford Township - Zoning Hearing Board 

Notice s hereby given that the Zoning Hearing Board will hold a Public Meeting on Thursday, June 
26, 2025, at 7:45 PM, in the Commissioners Meeting Room, 1014 Darby Road, Havertown, PA at which 
time the Board will consider appeals from the zoning provisions of the General Laws of the Township 
of Haverford, Chapter 182:

Z25-22 Ilene Corbett, owner of 452 Colfax Rd, Havertown, DC Folio No. 22-03-00609-00, seeks a 
variance from §182-206 C(9) to add 52.5 sq. ft. of additional impervious surface for a porch overhang 
increasing impervious surface to 60% where 45% is permitted. Zoned R-4.  Ward 4.

Z24-16 Ext. Nicholas & Rebecca Stoyer, owner of 414 Lincoln Avenue, Havertown, PA, D.C. Folio # 22-
01-00889-00, who seeks an extension to a previously approved variance from the provisions of 182-
207.C.(5).(b) to permit an addition to be located twenty-four feet six inches (24’ – 6”) from the Right-
of-Way, when a minimum of thirty (30) feet is required. Zoned R-5 Low to Medium Density Residential. 
Ward 1.

Z24-01 Ext. Timothy and Megan Carfrey, owners of 820 Beechwood Rd., Havertown, PA., D.C. Folio 
No. 22-06-00236-00, who seek an extension to a previously approved variance from the provisions 
of §182-711.B(1) to provide no separation from the rearmost portion of the main building where 10’ is 
required to construct a single-story addition and deck. Zoned R-4. Ward 6.

Z25-20 Mustafa Smith-Jones owner of 978 Township Line Rd, Wynnewood, DC Folio No. 22-08-01061-
00, seek relief from §182-203B to allow a change in use from R1-A to a mixed use development 
containing sports training facilities, associated office and storage and 8 residential units on 
the second and third floors, relief from §182-203C(1)(2)(3)(6)(7)(8)(9) to allow for the mixed use 
development of the parcel as indicated on the submitted plans including minimum lot size, required 
side (requested 5’ where 15’ minimum and 25’ aggregate is required) and rear yard (5’ where a 
minimum of 25’ is required) dimensions as well as maximum height limitations (3-story 35’ permitted 
and 3-story 45’ +/- is sought) and from maximum impervious surface ratio 30% is permitted and 85% 
is sought), for the R1-A district, and relief from §182-707A(3)(a), and §182-707 A(4), concerning the 
requirements of the plantings surrounding parking lots adjacent to residentially zoned parcels and the 
dimensions of paved surfaces used for off street parking in residential districts.  Zoned R1-A. Ward 8.

All interested parties are invited to attend and be heard in accordance with the rules and procedures 
established by the Board. The Board will conclude the hearing at 11:00 PM and any unfinished 
business will be continued to a future meeting date.

Published June 11th and June 18th, 2025.

**Meeting:  Thursday, June 26, 2025

Time: 7:45 p.m.

Location: Commissioners Meeting Room -1014 Darby Rd., Havertown PA, 19083

Public Notice
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Haverford Township - Zoning Hearing Board 

There will be a regular meeting of the Zoning Hearing Board, Thursday, June 26, 2025, at 7:45 pm, 
in the commissioners’ meeting room, 1014 Darby Road, Havertown, PA, at which time the Board will 
consider appeals from the zoning provisions of the general laws of the Township of Haverford, chapter 
182:  

Members: 
 
Robert Kane  
William Rhodes 
Jessica Vitali  
Edward Magargee 
Jesse Pointon

Other Representatives:
 
Ernie Angelos, Esq., Solicitor
Jonathan Mount, Zoning Officer		
Arlene LaRosa, Court Stenographer

Open meeting and Pledge of Allegiance
 
Old Business

Approve Minutes from the prior meeting

Item #1 Extension of a prior approved application
Z24-16 EXT Nicholas & Rebecca Stoyer, owner of 414 Lincoln Avenue, Havertown, PA, D.C. Folio # 22-
01-00889-00, who seeks an extension to a previously approved variance from the provisions of 182-
207.C.(5).(b) to permit an addition to be located twenty-four feet six inches (24’ – 6”) from the Right-
of-Way, when a minimum of thirty (30) feet is required. Zoned R-5 Low to Medium Density Residential. 
Ward 1. 

Item #2 Extension of a prior approved application
Z24-01 EXT Timothy and Megan Carfrey, owners of 820 Beechwood Rd., Havertown, PA., D.C. Folio No. 
22-06-00236-00, who seek an extension to a previously approved variance from the 

**Meeting:  Thursday, June 26, 2025

Time: 7:45 p.m.

Location: Commissioners Meeting Room -1014 Darby Rd., Havertown PA, 19083

Agenda
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provisions of §182-711.B(1) to provide no separation from the rearmost portion of the main building 
where 10’ is required to construct a single-story addition and deck. Zoned R-4. Ward 6. 

Item #3 New application
Z25-22 Ilene Corbett, owner of 452 Colfax Rd, Havertown, DC Folio No. 22-03-00609-00, seeks a 
variance from §182-206 C(9) to add 52.5 sq. ft. of additional impervious surface for a porch overhang 
increasing impervious surface to 60% where 45% is permitted. Zoned R-4.  Ward 4.
 
IItem #4 Continuance application
Z25-20 Mustafa Smith-Jones owner of 978 Township Line Rd, Wynnewood, DC Folio No. 22-08-01061-
00, seek relief from §182-203B to allow a change in use from R1-A to a mixed use development 
containing sports training facilities, associated office and storage and 8 residential units on 
the second and third floors, relief from §182-203C(1)(2)(3)(6)(7)(8)(9) to allow for the mixed use 
development of the parcel as indicated on the submitted plans including minimum lot size, required 
side (requested 5’ where 15’ minimum and 25’ aggregate is required) and rear yard (5’ where a 
minimum of 25’ is required) dimensions as well as maximum height limitations (3-story 35’ permitted 
and 3-story 45’ +/- is sought) and from maximum impervious surface ratio 30% is permitted and 85% 
is sought), for the R1-A district, and relief from §182-707A(3)(a), and §182-707 A(4), concerning the 
requirements of the plantings surrounding parking lots adjacent to residentially zoned parcels and the 
dimensions of paved surfaces used for off street parking in residential districts.  Zoned R1-A. Ward 8.
 
Decisions
 
Adjournment
*This agenda does not necessarily reflect the order in which the cases will be heard.  Cases not 
completed by 11:00 pm may be continued to a future hearing.
 
The previously scheduled hearing for Z25-17 400 College Avenue has been continued and will be 
rescheduled to a date to be announced.
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